

No. 24-10951

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RYAN, L.L.C.,
Plaintiff-Appellee

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; LONGVIEW
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, No. 3:24-cv-00986-E

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEES

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 872-1260

JEFFREY B. WALL
JUDSON O. LITTLETON
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. The FTC Act Of 1914	4
2. Subsequent Amendments	7
B. The Noncompete Rule.....	9
1. Existing Regulation Of Noncompete Agreements	10
2. The Proposed Noncompete Rule	11
3. The Final Noncompete Rule	13
C. Procedural Background	14
Standard of Review	17
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. The Commission Lacks The Authority To Issue The Noncompete Rule	22
A. The FTC Act Does Not Authorize Substantive Competition Regulations	22
1. The text, structure, and history of the FTC Act refute the Commission’s claim of legislative rulemaking authority.....	23
2. The Commission’s counterarguments lack merit	30

3.	The major-questions doctrine confirms the Commission’s lack of rulemaking authority	38
B.	The FTC Act Does Not Permit The Commission To Condemn All Noncompetes As Unfair Methods Of Competition.....	42
1.	The Noncompete Rule exceeds the Commission’s authority under Section 5	43
2.	Under the Commission’s interpretation, Section 5 would be unconstitutional	47
C.	The FTC Act Does Not Authorize Retroactive Rulemaking.....	50
II.	The Noncompete Rule Is The Product Of Flawed Decisionmaking.....	51
A.	The Commission’s Categorical Ban Is Not Supported By Evidence.....	52
B.	The Rule Unjustifiably Brushes Aside Superior Alternatives.....	58
III.	The District Court Correctly Set Aside The Rule.....	61
	Conclusion.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	6, 49
<i>Airlines for America v. DOT</i> , 2025 WL 313998 (5th Cir. Jan. 28, 2025).....	32
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	32, 33
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	63
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968).....	55
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	50
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021).....	35
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc) (per curiam)	33
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	44
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	62

California Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999).....45

Campos v. Steves & Sons, Inc.,
10 F.4th 515 (5th Cir. 2021)43

Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Ed.,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)61, 62, 65

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)61

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....36, 37

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC,
88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023)61

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....16, 24

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....44

DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.,
793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)10

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC,
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)43

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....50

FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.,
436 U.S. 775 (1978).....32

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
570 U.S. 136 (2013).....44

FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyer’s Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990).....44

Gundy v. United States,
588 U.S. 128 (2019).....47

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.,
586 U.S. 123 (2019).....37

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....7, 28

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....43

Inhance Techs., L.L.C. v. EPA,
96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)34, 50

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....58

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....35

Kovac v. Wray,
109 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2024)25

Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.,
660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981).....42, 55

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)40

Martin v. Hadix,
527 U.S. 343 (1999).....50

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)51

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....46

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns. Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....32, 33

National Petroleum Refiners v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....35

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) (per curiam)41, 47

North Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....43

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 296 (1963).....48

Pierce v. Fuller,
8 Mass. 223 (1811)10

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....7

Snap-On Tools Corp. v. FTC,
321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963).....42, 46

Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....52, 60

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and
Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....63, 64

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)64

Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)62, 65

Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of the City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969).....32

United States v. American Tobacco Co.,
221 U.S. 106 (1911).....42

United States v. Lauderdale County,
914 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 2019).....23

USFS v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n,
590 U.S. 604 (2020).....46

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....38, 40

W & T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt,
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019).....17

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....34, 39, 40, 41

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34

Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC,
794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....58

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C.
 § 45.....4, 5, 17, 24, 31, 47
 § 46.....4, 5, 17, 23, 25
 § 57a.....9, 28, 29, 36
 § 57b-3.....37
 § 1604.....33

25 U.S.C. § 195233

47 U.S.C. § 303(b).....33

52 U.S.C. § 3010727

Act of Feb. 28, 1871, 16 Stat. 44024

Act of July 22, 1813, 3 Stat. 22.....24

Act of Sept. 26, 1914, 38 Stat. 7174, 5

Fur Products Labeling Act, Pub. L. 82-110
 Ch. 298, 65 Stat. 175 (1951).....8, 28

Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, ch.
 509, Pub. L. 69-803 (1927)24

Magnuson-Moss Act, Pub. L. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)9

Pub. L. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111 (1938)7, 8

Pub. L. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)9

Pub. L. 90-189, 81 Stat. 571 (1967)8, 28

Pub. L. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691 (1994)29

REGULATIONS:

Deceptive Advertising and Labeling as to Size
 of Tablecloths and Related Products,
 29 Fed. Reg. 11,261 (Aug. 5, 1964)8

Non-Compete Clause Proposed Rule,
 88 Fed. Reg. 3,499 (Jan. 19, 2023) 12, 13, 56

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) 10, 13, 42, 45, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

120 Cong. Rec. 41,407 (1974)
 (Statement of Rep. Broyhill)36

Attorney General of the United States, *Report of the Att’y Gen.’s
 Comm. on Admin. Pro.* (Jan. 22, 1941)26

Balasubramanian, et al., *Locked In? The Enforceability of
 Covenants Not to Compete and the Careers of High-Tech
 Workers*, 57 J. Hum. Res. S349 (2022)53

FTC, *Annual Report of the Federal Trade
 Commission* (1938)7

FTC, *FTC Proposes Rule to Ban
 Noncompete Clauses* (Jan. 5, 2023)12

FTC, *Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act* (Nov. 2022).....12, 48

H.R. Rep. 103-13829

Lipsitz & Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*,
68 Mgmt. Sci. 143 (2022)54

McAdams, *Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature*,
FTC Bureau of Economics Research Paper (2019).....10

Merrill & Watts, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*,
116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002)4, 6, 24, 25, 27

Milner, *Defining Unfair Methods of Competition in the Federal Trade Commission Act*,
2023 Wisc. L. Rev. 109.....43

Phillips, *Against Antitrust Regulation*,
American Enterprise Inst. (2022).....5

Restoring Workers’ Rights Act of 2022, H.R. 8755,
117th Cong. (2022)11

S. Rep. 96-50037

S. Rep. 103-13029

State Noncompete Law Tracker,
Economic Innovation Group (Oct. 11, 2024),
<https://eig.org/state-noncompete-map>39

The Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure, *Monograph No. 6*,
The Federal Trade Commission (1939).....6, 26

Workforce Mobility Act of 2023, S. 220, H.R. 731,
118th Cong. (2023)11
